~— ’ } L o .

Decision No. __ SO339 ' @ RU GHN Al '«: o
BEFORE THEE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE SIATE OF CALIF ORNIA B

In the Matter of the Application of

DEL ESTE WATER COMPANY, a § |
corporation, i’ . _Application No. 55202

(Filed September 25, 1974-
for an oxrder authorizing it to ') amended February 27 1975
increase rates charged for water and June 16, 1975)
sexvice. .

McCutchen, Doyle, Brown & Enersen, by Crawford
Greene, Attorney at law, for applicant.
Saro oyan, Attormey at law, James M. Barmes,
and Theodore Cheek, for the CommissIon staff.

OPINION

Duly noticed public hearings were held in this application
at Modesto and San Francisco before Examiner Thompson on August 26
27, 28, and 29, 1975, and the matter was taken under submission.

By Decision No. 84409 dated May 6, 1975 in this application, Del
Este Water Company was authorized on an interim basis to- increase |
its water rates by 6.7 percent to provide additiomal revenues of
$63,627. By this amended application applicant seeks authority

to increase its rates by an additional 30 percent to prov:f.de
additional revenues of $308,660. ' -

Del Este Waterxr Company, a corporation, is a wholly :
owned subsidiary of Beard Land and Development Company, & ,hold:{.ng
company. Other wholly owned subsidiaries of the parent are Modesto
and Empire Traction Company, a short-line railroad corporation", and
Modesto Interurban Railway. Modesto and Expire Traction Company,
in turn, owns Beard Iand Improvement Company and Industrial Land
Development Company. The stockholders of the parent and the officers
of the subsidiaries and affiliates are members of the Beaxd fawmily
comprising over 100 de.scendents of a pi’.oneer of Stanislaus County.

i _1-. "




A. 55202 bl

Applicant is engaged in the business of the'supply and
distribution of water for domestic and industrial purpbses in the
suburban Modesto area and in portions of the commmities of Waterford,
Empire, Salida, Turlock, Hillerest, Hickman, and Grayson. Its service
areas are interspersed in am area with a perimeter of about 100 miles
within which water for domestic use Is also distributed by the cities
of Modesto and Turlock. Water service for agricultural use on '
acreage within and adjacent to applicant's service areas is provided
by privately owned wells, the Modesto Irrigation District, or the
Turlock Irrigation District. Some large industrial firms within
applicant's service area meet the major part of their process water
requirements with water from private wells. There has been 20
adjudication of the underlying ground water basins.

Applicant's plant consists of fourteen independent watex
works systems. For operationmal purposes it bas divided its service
areas into ten zomes. Applicant supplies its customers from 69 wells
located in its service areas. With a few exceptions, each of the
1solated water works systems is served by two oxr more wells. On
December 31, 1973 applicant had 980,494 feet of mains of which -

92.5 percent were of four-inch or greater diameter. Applicant has
no reservoirs or other storage facilities. Well pumps are driven

by natural gas engines or electric motors, either at a fixed speed

or at a variable speed through torque converters. All are. ‘controlled
so as to maintain an average pressure of Sorpsi_in the mains. The
distribution system pressure at 27 strategically located points is
telemetered ovexr leased telephone lines to recording pressure-gauges
in the company's office. :

Applicant's water service is very good. Very few sexvice
conzlaints have been made and applicant has corrected reported
sexvice inadequacies with reasonable dispatch. The principal operating
problems encountered by applicant result primarily from sand en;rained




A. 55202 bl

in the well water, relat:l’.vely high nitrate content of water from ten
wells, bardness of water in some areas, and old and. undersized ma:!‘.ns
in portions of systems acquired from predecessors. Most of the wells
have been equipped with sand traps or sand eradicators and removal of
sand from the distribution system is accomplished by regularly
flushing the mains at approximately 200 points on the system. The
State Department of Public Health has been making frequent tests of
the water, particularly at the ten wells where nitrate content is
reportedly high. Action by applicant will depend upon the ultimate
findings and conclusions of the Department of Public Health, Applicant
has a main replacement program and has budgeted fumds in that regard.

“In 1971 applicant engaged an engineering consultmg firm
to analyze its systems and operations and make recomendationsgf‘or
the orderly expansion and improvement of the systems. The result of
the analysis was to recommend an improvement program which, £
implemented over a five-year period, would result in an average annual
investment of $154,000. Applicant has used that report as a basis
for budgeting anmual capital expenditures for replacements and
improvements. It bas added additional improvement items such as. two
new wells which would augment the supply ia Zone 7.

Applicant’s preliminary budgets for plant improvements and '

- additions call for expenditures of $208,300 in 1975, $212,300
in 1976, aad $222,300 in 1977. Some of the improvements ‘
budgeted for 1975 have been accomplished ‘even though conditi’ons
of cash flow necessitated suspending a port:f.on of the :unprovemen
program during part of this year.

Applicant employs a staff of 28 persons in management
operations, maintemance,and clerical positions. Much of the’
construction is performed by company persommel. Outside services
are employed for engineering, auditing, tax accoxmting‘,andylegal
counsel. The number of employees has been approximately " the :"Sam'e' Zox




A. 55202 bl

the past 15 years. During the early part of that period operating
personnel were engaged mainly in construction because of intemse
growth during that time. Relatively more time 1s expended currently
by those same employees in the repaixr and maintenance of - the expanded
systems. ‘

Applicant has both metered and-unmetered\services‘ All,
sexrvices over one iInch are metered. In 1974 applicant bad 1,697
metered sexrvices of which 1,595 were to commercial customers, the
balance being to industrial and public authority customers. It had
13,472 unmetered services of which 12,675 were to commercial customers
and the balance for private and public f£ire protection. The average.
annual water usage per'metered commercial customer is 420.1 Cef, -/énd
per unmetered commercial customexr Is 391 Cef.

Applicant was first certificated in 1938 to operate a
water system. From that time until 1964 it acquired
numerous swall water systems that now comprise the Del Este Water
Company. Its rate structures have been relatively stable. It was
authorized to effect gemeral increases in rates in 1951, 1959, and
1970. In 1974 it {ncreased rates to offset increased costs of
power, and, as heretofore mentioned, in May 1975 it was authorized
to increase rates by 6.7 percent on an interim basis pending.further
proceedings in this application.

In the past ten years applicant has bad net earnings
every year. The ratio of earnings to book value ranged from 2.52
percent (1974) to 9.40 percent (1971), with an average of about
6.6 pexrcent. Of the total npet earnings of $691,351 for the ten years
applicant paid dividends amounting to $310,207, ‘approximately
45 percent. The remaining retained earnings have been Invested in
plant and‘improvements. | | - |

1/ Cecf = 100 cubic feet or 748 galloms.




A. 55202 bl

Since 1951 all of applicant's long-term debt fimancing
has been with Pacific Mutual Life Insurance Compaﬁy secured by a
mortgage and deed of trust on the assets of applicant. Undexr the
texrms of the deed of trust applicant is prohibited from creating any
further long-term debt with another lender. Applicant's chief
financial officer testified that officers of Pacific Mutual have
informed him that it is not in the market for further lending to
watexr companies in California because it can obta:.n higher interest
rates with quality instruments in other states. He said that it was -
indicated to him that assuming a slackening of inflation Paciffc
Mutual may be in a 'position to provide additional financing by the
widdle of 1976 provided applicant improves its financial condition.
Be said that he construed this to mean that in order to receive
any favorable consideration for future borrowings applicant's
earnings will have to be at least between two and three times interest

/- coverage. The last borrowing by applicant from Pacific. Mutual was

in 1971 at an effective interest rate of 9.54 percent. Its current
loan balance is approximately $330,000. It has been making short-
term borrowings from a bank at an interest rate at one percent
above prime. During the past year and a half applicant has
borzowed $185,000 on short-texm fimancing. Some of the short-term
borrowings have been at an interest rate of 13 percent. _

It is applicant’s contention that unless it receives
additional revenues from increases in rates it will be umable to
obtain capital necessary for the. :‘.mprovements ‘and’ additions requ:z.red
for a continuance of good water service.

Applicant and staff used the calendar year 1975 as a test
year for estimating revenues and expenses under present and' proposed
rates. Their estimates are based upon mid 1975 expense levels.

By present rates is meant the interim’rates which were ‘a.uthoi:‘ized‘ by
Decision No. 84409. Both applicant's engineer and the staff's
eng:.neers made their estimates well in advance of the hearing th:.s

5=




* B

A. 55202 bl

proceeding. We have the advantage of time to be able to use
hindsight in evaluating their estimates. The engineers are
professionally qualified. In making their estimates they
necessarily bad to forecast or assume future circumstances and
conditions of operation based upon the best data available to them
at the time they made their estimates. Evidence at the hearing |
reveals that in some ingtances the actual ¢ircumstances were somewbat
different from those assumed. For example, in May applicant's
engineer had knowledge that a large industrial customer that
histoxically used great volumes of water during the packing season
had drilled its own well. He assumed that water sales to that
customer would diminish. Duxing the 1975 packing season (latter part
of June through early September) water sales to this customer were
continued at historical levels. That circumstance alone affects
the validity of applicant's estimates of revenues and expenses.
Other circumstances affect the validity of certain estimates by the
staff. No purpose would be served here by setting forta their
Tespective estimates and comparing them. We point out, however, that
their estimates of many expeunse items, particularly those not
direc L.ly related to number of customers and water usage, are very
close. We will use the staff's estimates as a basis for considering
reasonable estimates of revenues and expenses for the test yeax
only because its forecasts of customers and metered water sales more
closely xeflect operating conditions during the first nine ‘months of
1975, and its estimates include adjustments to eliminate certa:.n )
recorded expemses, including donations and general officers' tzavel,
which should mot be allowed for ratemaking purposes. Such: disallow-
ances were not contested by applicant. | ' o '
Watex Sales and Water Pumped

Applicant agrees that the staff's estimates of the umber of
metered and unmetered services and the amount of metered sales
reflect current operating conditions. Applicant does differ w:.th the




A. 55202 bl

staff regarding the amount of water that will be provided unmetered
commercial customers. Staff estimates an annual usage of 376 Ccf
per conmnection. Applicant projects an annual usage of 404 Ccf. The
engineers explained how they arrived at their respective est:t.mates,
and the data and inferences upon which t:hey relied. Tae

data could support estimates ranging from 350 Cef to 425 Cef.

After consideration of all of the evidence in this regard we are of
the opinion that 391 Cef represents a more reasonable estimate of
annual water usage per unmetered customex for the test year. For
the purpose of developing reasonable estimates of revenues and
expenses for the test year we adopt the figu::es in 'rable I, below.

’IABLEI

Metered Services Customers _ Cef Water

Commercial R 1,653 703;517.
" Industxial . 46 1, 108 922 . '
Public Authorities - 60;’ . 283 620
Unmetered: Services o S
Commexcial - 12, 300? -5, ooa 8oo~_s“'= ~
Private Fire Protection 69 ; 739 934_*
Public Fire Protection : 756

Total 15,384 7,890, 843

* Includes water for fire protection, flushing of
lines, sawmples, 1eaks and other unaccounted for

wa.ter .

Revenues , R
The staff's estimates of revenues reflect the number of
customers and water usage set forth in Table I and will be adopted.
Those estimates for the test yeax are: $1,033,900 under presem: '
rates and $1,338,100 under the proposed rates.
Operations and Maintenance E:ggenses

| The principal differences between appl:[can:'s and staff s
est:{.mates concern customer accounts payroll, purehased power expense,‘ :




A. 55202 bl

and an allowance for inflation on-matérials and sexrvices eﬁcpénse.» ' Both'f"_h‘
agreed on the July 1, 1975 power cost to pump and distribute 1 Cef

of water. The difference in estimates of power cost result from

their respective estimates of amount of watexr to be pumped. ‘We have
already arrived at a reasovable estimate of 7,890,843 Cecf..

The staff reduced applicant’s customer account payroll
expense by $16,900. It contends that,to the extent.that the expense
exceeds $1.00 per bill, £t Is excessive in comparison with other
water companies. The duties and activities of the three employees
involved are described in the record. They involve more than metex
reading and routine "turn-ons" and "shut-offs”. Each of the three
employees is assigned a specific segment of applicant's dispersed
sexrvice area in which he is responsible not only for the routine
tasks described above, but also for hamdling the customex compla.:tnts\_ .
and collecting delinquent bills in that cegment. The duties embrace -
all aspects of customer »zlatioms. 1lhe duties cozbimed w:ith the )
geograpnical scope of apolicant's service arcas :eq:.:ita' the
employment of the three persoos imvolved. There is a dispaxity
rather than a similarity of the operational characteristics of the
companies being compared, and the comclusions by the st..f_ based
upon such comparisons are not warranted.

Another area of disagrecmeat iz estimates is the projection.
of materizls and services expense to aliow for :.nfa.atio..ary conditicas.
Applicant applied an inflation factor of 10 percent; staff used
8 percent. Both engineers based their p*ojec::.'.on of :’.nfla.t‘cn _
generally upon the same Indices and reference sources; their
disagreement stems mainly from interpretation of the data contained
therein. Projection of inflation upon the costs of ‘materfals and
services utilized by applicant is an uncertain business‘ howevex, the .
data prov:.des better support for 10 pexcent than for 8 percent.




A. 55202 bl

Table II sets forth our estimates of operation ancr
maintenance expense for the test year.

TABLE II
Operation and Maintenance Expense

Item Amount

Payroll except Customer Accts. $144,800
Payroll, Customexr Accts. 84,000
Ptzr:chased Power - , 144 700
Materials, Sexrvices, Misc. _ 89 000 -
_ Customer Accts. Less Pay-roll . | 30,8003' L

‘Uncollecti’bles 4,600

$497,900
Notes- R

1. Staff estimate for test year. ‘

2. Staff test year estimate plus $16, 900

3. 7,890,843 Ccf water times $0. 01834.

4. Staff adjusted 1974 expense expanded by 107%.

Administrative and General Expense .

‘ The principal areas of disagreement between applicant and
staff are in expenge for computer services, inflation factor,
regulatory expense, and outside services expenses.

In 1968 applicant's general ledger accounting.was” taken
ovexr and handled by the parent company (Beard land and Development
Company). In 1971 another subsidiary of the parent, Beard land
Improvement Company, arranged to lease and operate am NCR-400
business machine with certain computexr capabilities. Initially, the
machine was used for gemeral accounting for the three operating
subsidiaries, including applicant. Subsequently, the machine was
also used in commection with applicant: s billings for metered
services. later an addit:[onal NCR-400 was obtained because of the
workload of the three opexating_ companies. The charge made to |
applicant by Beard lLand Improvement Company for cmputer ‘sexrvices was
initially established at $250 per month and was uncbanged during the




A. 55202 bl

period the NCR-400 machines were utilized. In 1973 the machine
hours per month for applicant's work amounted to 110 hours of 350
total available hours per month for the two machines. The total
monthly cost to Beard land Improvement Company was $4 ‘,0827._‘ In 1974,
aftexr analysis by an outside systems expert, Beard Land Development
Company replaced the two NCR-400 machines with one NCR-399 machine.
This machine is a tape-type computer with greater memory and storage
capacity as well as baving a 200 per-minute line printer. A systems
apnalyst was engaged to develop programs for applicant"s‘ requirements,
including billing for unmetered services. He estimated 28 hours of
machine time per month would be needed to fulfill applicam: s |
requirements. The cost per hour of computer use was determined and
mzltiplied by the 28 hours. The result is a figure over $900.
Beard land Development Company charges applicant $800 per month for
the accounting and billing functions performed by the computer. To
test the reasonableness of the charge applicant obtained a quotation
from an independent computer service company to handle its accounti.ng
functions and water billing. The quotation received was $1,243 pexr
month. We adopt $800 per month as a reasonable expense for the
sexvices. ~
Applicant expanded its recorded transporuation 'expenses

by 20 pexcent which result in an inflation factor for office |
supplies a:nd expenses greater than 10 percent. St:aff vsed 8 percent.
Texn - percmt is consistent with the evidence of record

& " Regulatory expense involves the amortization of eng:[neermg
fees and legal fees incurred with respect to proceedings in the '
instant application. Applicant and staff differ both as to = |
reasonable allowance for fees and the period of time for amortization
thereof. The engineering comsulting firm assigned a project engineer
and two assistants to develop data for the initial repén:{ which was
prepared in September 1974. Also involved in that initfal report
was a financial analyst and a certified public accoi:m_:&m:»; additionally,




A. 55202 bl

eleven hours of draftsman services and 67 hours of clerfcal services
were involved in its preparation. In the initfal report $25,200 was
estimated ag the cost of legal and engineering fees.comnected with
this application. Subsequently, the first amendment to this 4pp1icati;on ‘
was filed seeking an interim increase in rates, and then 2 second
amendment was filed updating and revising revenue and expense
estimates. Four full days of hearing were held requiring the services
of legal counsel, the project engineex and the financial analyst.
Applicant revised its estimate to $27,000 for engineering fees and
$12,000 for legal fees amortized over a period of three years which
amount to an estimated expense of $13,000 annually. The staff
estimated $17,000 for engineering fees and $3,800 for legal fees,
amortized over a period of four years, or $5,200 annually. The
staff's estimate of engineeri.ng fees 1s based upon an early estimate
by applicantfs consulting engineer of $15,000 for the cost of the
study and adding $2,000 as an estimate of cost of sexvices connected
with the amended application. The estimate by the staff did not
considexr that issues would develop in this application requiri.ng fouxr
full days of hearing. A
The staff believes that the regulatory fees should be
amortized over a period of fours years because it has ‘been four
years since applicant's last gemeral rate case, and although cu_rrent
economic conditions bave been such as to require rate adjustments
more frequently than every four years, the Commission's pro‘cedﬁ:res
for rate advice letter filings and for cost offset proceedings has
obviated the necessity of having a complete gemeral rate case in .
oxder to effect rate changes required by changing economic conditions.
Applicant’s estimates of the engineering and legal costs .
that will be incurred as a result of this proceeding are reasonable..
We agree with the staff, however, that amortization of. tb.ose costs
over a period of four years is moxe suitable. -




. " .

A. 55202 bl

The difference in the estimates of expenses for outside
sexvices is attributable to the estimate for audit fees. At .
the hearing it was established that the fee char‘ged‘by, the auditor
for 1974 was $5,400,and that the auditor estimated his fee for 1975
as $5,800, which we adopt. ' : o
Table III sets forth our estimates of reasonable adhiin-
- istrative and general expense for the test year. ‘

TABLE IIX . _
Administrative and General Expense

Item ' Amount Note -

Salaries ' , | $ 75,300
Office Supplies & Expense = 29,700
Property Insurance ‘ 21,100+ ¢
Injuries & Damages : 3,800
Eoployee Pensions, etc. - 40,500
Regulatory Expense 9,800
OQutside Sexvices ‘ | - 6,800
Miscellaneous General Expense 9,600
Maintenance 2,700
Rents: : 19,000 .
A & G Expenses Transferxred ' (8,800)

: $209,500

RS D W R N

(Red Figure)

1. Staff estimate for test year. |

2. Staff adjusted 1974 expense of $21,300, less
computer expense of $3,000, expanded 10 percent
for Inflation, plus $9,600 for computer cost.2/

3. $27,000 engineering fee plus $12,000 legal fees
amortized over a four-year period.

4. $5,800 audit fee plus $1,000 miscellaneous and
legal costs. ,

2/ From an accounting standpoint only half of the computer expense
should be reflected in A & G Office Supplies and Expense and the
other half reflected in 0 & M Customer Accounts Expense. For
simplicity and brevity of explanation of the adjustments we have
chosen to make the entire adjustment here. It has no -effect upon
the end result in ratemaking. ‘ S

-12~




A. 55202 bl

‘Depreciation Expense and Taxes o

There is only a minor difference between applicant's and
staff's estimates of depreciation expense which is attributable to
applicant making small reductions in the presently effective gexrvice
lives of hydrants, general structures, and transportation equipment.
No good reason was furuished by applicant for the changes. | \We_ -
will adopt the staff's estimates.

Taxes other than income taxes include ad valorem taxe.s,
payroll taxes,and franchise taxes. The latter avre based upon
revenue. In view of the fact that we have adopted the staff's
revenue estimates, we will adopt the staff's estimates of taxes.
Taxes or Income were developed in the standard manner. Both
applicant and gtaff considered investment tax cred:’.t as a reduction
in xate base to be restored ratably over the useful life of the
property. '
Rate Base

The only differences between applicant’s and l, staff’s
estimates are in the depreciation reserve and in world’n_g cash.
Applicant's estimate of resexrve for depreciation comsiders accruals
resulting from its revisions in the sexvice lives of hydrants,
general structures, and transportation equipment, discussed _
above. Working cash allowance is a2 fumction of revenues and
expenses. Because we arrive at reasonable expemses different
from those estimated by the staff, we will give recognition
to thar: difference in providing an allowance for worlc:.ng
cash.
Rate of Return

Applicant's and staff’'s computations of applicant s
average capital structure differ somewhat for the reason that
applicant’s is based upon a ten-year average 1964-1973 and staff's
is based on a tem-year average 1965-1974. The staff also
included in lomg-term debt certain interim notes of $40,000 in




“A. 55202 bl

1968 and $100,000Ln- 1969. We adopt the staff 's computations which
rellect the following relationship of debt and: equity capital:
long-term debt 43.45 percent; common stock equity 56.55 percent. For
the purpose of constdering financial requirements of applicant for
the test year, staff assumed that applicant would continue to obtain
financing through its bank on short-term notes and that refinancing
would be accomplished by issuance of long-term securities. Based
upon that assumption it envisions a capital'structure‘for'thetteSC
year of 46.3 percent debt at an imbedded cost of 8.39-percent;cand
equity capital of 53.7 pexcent. Applicant's ability to obtain
long-term debt financing in the immediate future is not assured

and at best can only be termed hopeful; nevertheless, the
circumstances envisioned by the staff should be considered in
determintng_a reasonable rate of return.

Applicant contends that an 11.8 percent rate of return -on'
rate base will be reasonable. It urges that a rate of return “that
will provide it with a 13.4 percent return on equity will not’ be
excessive. Its contentions are predicated upon its need for
capital and comparisions with current yields on no risk capital
(AdA Bonds) and on earnings of large utilities and medium risk.
industrial corporations. -

The staff recommends that applicant be authorized
increased rates which will provide opportunity to earn between .

9.3 and 9.6 percent rate of return on rate base. That is in the
upper level of the range in the rates of return authorized by the

. Commission for other water utilities during the eighteen-month
period of January 1974 through June 1975. Based upon the capital
structure described above, the recommended range would provide am
earnings ‘allowance for common stock equity of between 10.08 percent
and 10.64 percent. That range is somewhat lower than what had beea
approved by the Commission in conmection with the other water
utilities, primarily for the reason of the somewhat high equity ratio
of applicant's capital structnre. a

~14-




“A. 55202 bl

It is clear from the testimony of the staff's witness that -
he was of the opinion that there are many special circumstances with -
respect to applicant's operations and financial condition that may
Justify a higher rate of return than he had recommended; however, he
felt constrained by what he believed to be holdings of the United
States Supreme Court in Bluefield Water Works and Improvement Co. Vv
West Virginia Public Service Commission (1923) 262 US 679, and in
Federal Power Commission v Hope Natural Gas Company (1944) 320 US 591.
It was his opinion that a rate of return for applicant highexr than
those approved by the Commission for other water companies may be
excessive because of the following language in Bluefield:

"A public utility is emtitled to such rates as will
pexrmit it to earn a return on the value of the -
property which it employs for the convenience of
the public equal to that gemerally being made at
the same time and in the same general part of the
country on iavestments in other business undertakings
which are attended by corresponding risks and ‘
uncertainties; but it has no constitutional right
to pxofits such as are realized or anticipated in

highly profitable enterprises of speculative
ventures."

It is apparent that the staff witness considered the other water
companies to be business undertakings which are attended by risks
and uncertainties corresponding to those encountered by applicant.
It should be noted, however, that he belfeved that a rate of return
equivalent to the higher omes that had been approved by the
Commission would be :easonable.3/

3/ RT 266-267:

"Q. TFirst of all, do you have any view as to where in the

range that you recommend the rate of returm actually
should be?

“"A. No, I have not, not a particular point. The lower
end of the range is stringent and the upper end of
the range is I think reason,able.




y . .
.

A. 55202 bl

First of all, the ‘staff's-algproacﬁ a’ssmne_s"'t'hat ‘the risks
assuned by all water companies in Califormia are similar or
substantially the same. That assumption is questionsble.
Secondly, implied in the staff's approach is a premise that
the Commission has considered what range of xate of return would be
reasonable for water companies gemerally. That premise is inmvalid.
Thirdly, in its interpretation and application of the holding in the
Bluefield and Hope cases the staff has injected a rigidity of rule
or method that the court itself disavowed. .

Because both applicant and the staff suggested "methods"
in determining risks and in arriving at a reasomsble return, it
is desirable that the language used by the court m‘liggg (at p. 603) ‘..
concerning those matters be set forth: o

"The rate-making process under the Act, i.e.,

the fixing of 'just and reasonable' rates,
involves a balancing of the investor and the
consumer Interests. Thus we stated in the
Natural Gas Pipeline Co. Case that 'regulation
does not insure that the business shall produce
net revenues'. [Citations] But such consid-
erations set aside, the investor interest has

a legitimate concern with the financial integrity
of the company whose rates are being regulated.
From the investor or company point of view it

is important that there be enough revenue not
only for operating expenses but also for the
capital costs of the business. These Include
sexvice on the debt and dividends on the stock.
[Citations] By that standard the return to the
equity owner should be commensurate with returas
on investuents in other entexprises having
cor'respondin% risks. That return, moreover,
should be sufficient to assure confidence in the
financial integrity of the enterprise, so as to |
maintain its credit and attract capital. [Citations]"




A. 55202 bl

The Supreme Court's own articulation of what it said in
Hope is also pertinent to the matter being discussed. In State of
Wisconsin, et al. v Federal Power Commission (1963) 373 US 294, the
court stated: - |

"But to declare that a particular method of rate
regulation is so sanctified as to make it highly
unlikely that any other method could be sustained
would be wholly out of keep with this court's
consistent and clearly articulated approach to the
question of the commission's power to regulate
rates. It has repeatedly been stated that no
single method must be followed by the commission in
considering the justmess and reasonableness of

rates, Federal Power Commission v Hope Nat. Gas Co.
(1944) 3Z0U.3. 591, 51 PUR NS 193 % L ed 333

> » ">

64 S. Ct.281; Colorado Intexrstate Gas Co. v. Federal
Powexr Commission U.S. » N

Le » S Ct. 829, and we reaffirm that
principle today. As the court said in Hope: 'We
held in Federal Power Commission v Natural Gas
Pipeljne Co., supra, that the commission was mot
bound to the use of any single formula or
combination of formulae in determining rates.
Its ratemaking function, moreover, involves the
waking of "pragmatic adqust.ments." Id. at p.586.
And when the commission’'s order is challenged in
the courts, the question is whether that order
"viewed in its emtirety" meets the requirements
of the act. Id.at p. 586. Under the statutory
standards of "just and reasonable" it is the

result reached not the method employed which
is controlling.'' - -

This Commission has consistently held that in arriving at
a conclusicn as to what constitutes a reasomable rate of return it |
is not possible to rely on the use of formula alome. The finding of
the Commission in this respect must represent the exercise of
Jjudgment after giving consideration to all of the circumstances
surrounding each case. (So. Cal. Water Co. (1962) 60 CPUC 23, 28-29.)
In Pacific Telephone & Telegraph Co. (1968) 69 CPUC 53, 67-68, the
Commission listed some 24 factors as influencing the rate of return




e
w N -

A. 535202 ®l

which might affect the level of rates or of a particﬁlai- rate and
stated that no one of those factors is solely determinative of what
may constitute reasonablenmess of earnings, rates, or rate of return.
In that decision the Commission also stated:

"This Commission must give equal consideration
to consumer and Investor interests in deciding

what constitutes a fair and reasonable rate of
returm."

The aforementioned approach by the Commission in the
determination of a fair and reasonable rate of return has been
approved by the California Supreme Court in PT&T v PUC (1965) 62 C
2d 634, wherein it stated at page 658:.

". . . This s approach accords with the pragm.atic
adjust:ments total effect' and 'end result' of

'just and reasona.ble rates reviewed and approved

in Federal Power Comm. v Hope Natural Gas Co.,
rgg_ﬁra, 320 U.S. 591, SUZ-GUE, upon which Pacific

el{es."

We will continue this approach of balancing the consumex
interest and the investor interest in oux determination of fair
and reasonable earnings and just and reasonable rates :Ln this
proceeding. \

As we have previously stated, applicant s watm: service
is vexy good. The improvements to the system which applicant has
budgeted are necessary improvements and ones which are in the
interests of the presently existing customers. The improvements
are unrelated to any future land developments that mig,ht prov:[de
additional service conmections. At this point it should be pointed
out that none of said improvements will provide appl:[cant s
stockholders or its affiliates with any benefits over that which
will be received by the present customers. It should also be noted
that there has been little or no financial gain to Modesto and |
Empire Traction Company and other affiliates of applicant as a result .
of any intercompany trxansactions involving applicant |




A. 55202 bl

Applicant has budgeted $643,000 over a period of three
years for the aforementioned improvements. The amount considers a
1974 cost level and is somewhat conservative in view of inflationary
trends. The funds to finance those improvements have to come from
some source. Staff suggests that the funds may be obtained fxrom
additional long-term debt at an anmual cost of 10 percent, or that
the stockholders may infuse additiomal eduity capital into the
business. Its suggestion does not consider the present day
realities of applicant's econcmic situation. First of all, applicant's
present source of long-term debt financing has informed applicant
that it presently is not interested in lending money to California
utilities because it can obtain higher interest rates with quality
instruments in other states. There is only a vague possibility
that it will cbange its policy in the near future. But even 1f it
does, the possibility of additional financing from that source at
a 10 percent cost to applicant is so remote as to be mealistic.
Applicant's last borrowing from that source was in 1971 evidenced
by a promissory note foxr $500,000 bearing interest at the rate of
9-1/4 percent per annum.%’  The effective rate of interest on the
funds obtained was 9.54 percent per annum. In obtaining that .
financing, applicant was required to retire two 5-1/2 pér_cent’_. interest
bearing notes previously issued to the lender ‘in the aggrégat'e amount

4/ That indebtedness was authorized by the Commd.ssion in its
Decision No. 78674 dated May 11, 1971 in Application No. 52558
of which we take notice. The decision describes restricted:

prepayment provisions of the proposed note and contains t:he
following finding:

"2. Applicant would be required to pay interest -
at a lower rate than it would in the absence
of the proposed restricted prepayment provision.




A. 55202 bl

a

of $260,000. The cost of secured debt financing gemerally bas
increased significantly since 1971.3/ past ‘experience and current
economic conditions indicate that 1f in the immediate future Pacific
were willing to provide additional debt capital to applicant, the
terns of the borrowing would provide an effective interest rate on
that borrowing well in excess of 10 percent, would require applicant
to use a poxtion of the proceeds to retire some, if not all, of its
remaining debt that bears interest at 5-1/2 percent, and thereby
result in applicant having an effective rate of interest on total
long-term debt somewhere around 10 percent instead of the’ 8. 39 peccent
computed by the staff. :

The obtaining of long-term debt ﬂnancing by applicant
from another source is not a realistic altermative at the present
time. Even if alternative sources were available, and the testimony
of both applicant's and staff's witnesses is that they are not, the
texms of the promissory notes held by Pacific require: that the
assets of applicant cammot be pledged as security on loans from
" other sources. Any mortgage loans from othex lend:tng institutions
: would necessitate applicant's retiring the existing debt to Pacif:.c.
The terms regarding prepayment of those loans within the mext six
to ten years make the cost of amy such new financing virtually
 prohibitive, not only from the stan'dpoi.nt of the company itself but
also from the standpoint of the ratepayers. The cost of servicing
debt which has been approved by the Commission must. be considered oy |
the Commission in determining a reasonable return on the rates it .
establishes for applicant's service.

5/ This is a matter of common knowledge; however, we take notice
of Decision No. 84782, entered August 12, 1975 in which
PGSE was authorized to issue $175,000, 000 £irst and refunding
mortgage bonds bearing a coupon fnterest rate of 9-1/2 ‘pexcent.
In 1971 PG&E issued mortgage bonds bearing a coupon rate of
1/2 percent. Both issues had a rating of AA, A




. o ) . PR

A. 55202 bl

At the hearing the possibility of applicant's obtaining
additional capital through the issuance of preferred stock was
considered. Considering that recent preferxed stock offerings
by publicly held utilities far laxger than applicant have’
had face dividend rates of between 1l and 12 percent, it is readily
apparent that the cost to applicant of any successful public '
offering of preferred stock would be well in excess of 12 percent.

Staff suggests that applicant furnish new'additibnal‘ ‘
equity capital into the emterprise. Under the circumstances here
where the company has a history of providing good sexrvice and _
providing meager returns to its stockholders in dividends ox other
compensation, the Commission could not require or enmcourage the
stockholders to provide new funds without authorizing rates that. w:!.ll‘ Y
furnish opportumity for earnings on that investment at least )
equivalent to that the stockholders could obtain from other
investments of similar risk. In that conmection we note the returns

on PGSE’s lower risk bond and preferred stock: issues ment:.oned above,
and also the 12 percent return ou equity resulting from the

rates prescribed for PG&E in Decision No. 84902 dated. September 16
1975. ‘

By its presemtation of Exhibit 6, applicant :I.mplied that

if it could not obtain capital from borrowings that it would: continue f
to finance improvements from internal funds. It estimated that undex
its proposed rates $177,000 per year would be available for company
funded capital replacements and imprcévements. While applicant's
budget showed improvements of about $643,000 for three years, there

- was a duplication of $7,100 in that budget. - We recognize that the
budgeted amounts are estimated at 1974 cost levels, that some of the
items {n the budget have already been constructed, and that there
are other items of necessary replacements and improvements. that ;are .
not included in that budget. A fair approximation of future costs




A. 55202 bl

of the necessary improvements over a period of years is beétween
$625,000 and $650,000. Although applicant has anticipated making
the improvements over a period of three years, there is nothing
sacrosanct regarding that time period. Some of the improvements and
additions are more urgent than others and it would be desirable to
implement all of them as soom as feasible; however, 1f some
of the less urgent items were to be deferred the result would
be the postponing of improved deliveries of water at Dbetter
pressure. If we assume for the moment that no outside
¢apital will be available to applicant and the only sburce '
of funds will be those funds generated internally within the
company, the average annual requirement for internally generated
funds to accomplish $636,000 improvements over three years is
$212,000, whereas 1f spread over four years it is $159,000.

We will use the format of applicant s Exhibit 6 to

determine and test the revenue requiremen: for the latter figure
in Table IV, below:

TABLE IV

Application of Funds:

Company funded {mprovements .$159 000
Interest 86 400

Long-term debt principal repayment 15 S00-
Advance Refunds 50, »500

Plant financed by Advances and Contribut:’.ons ‘ 73 500
Dividends to Stockholders 46,000\"

Total Funds Applied ‘ R $430,900
Source of Funds: o ‘  .
Depreciation Expense | , o $112,400
Investment Tax Credit o : - 18,000

Advances and Contributions : o 73 5005'.‘[ L
Revenue Requirement: ' , - 227,000

| $430,900




A. 55202 bl

On a deprecilated rate base of $2,157,200, net earnings' )
of $227,000 is equivalent to a rate of return of 10.5 percent, which
on the capital structure described above represent a return on
equity capital of 12.3 percent. Within that framework it would .
appear that those earnings would provide sufficient funds to service
applicant's debt, provide the dividerd to stockholders that it |
suggests, and enable applicant to provide the additions and betterments
required. The earnings will provide 2.7 times interest coverage
which applicant centends will be required in order to acquire
additional longéterm borrowings, and.a return on equity -
equivalent to that approved for other well managedntil:tties of
sinilar risk. |

We have considered earnings within the framework that
ocutside capital will not be available to applicant, and the evidence
indicates that such probably will be the case in the immediate
future. It is desirable here to counsider whether the above-
mentioned earnings would be sufficlent to cover additional cost of
debt sexvicing in the event that long-term debt f£inancing does
become available to applicant. In the present state of. the é‘conomy
we camnot pretend to predict with any relisbility the finamecial and
economic conditions beyond the inmediate future, but if long-term
debt financing becomes available and is obtained by applicant under
conditions wherein the amount of the borrowings results in a ratio
of total debt to total capital of 50 pexcent, and the effective rate

~ of interest on total debt does not exceed 10 percent, applicant should
have vexy little difficulty in servicing the additional debt. The:
additional interest involved in the borrowing is deductible from
income taxes and therefore there would be additional net éa.mings
aveilable for debt sexrvicing. Under such circumstances applicant s
return on its equity capital would not be diminished ‘




A. 55202 Dbl

We have considered the evidence and argument of applicant
for a rate of return higher than 10.5 percemt. It is txue that if
applicant were to look to the public for finvestors in its common
stock, the future earnings envisioned by the 10.5 percent rate of
return would not divert investors from more attractive investments
in industrials or in eastern and midwestexm utilities, but that
{s not applicant's situation. Earnings which will cover sexvice
on debt, including anticipated borrowings for improvements and other
propexr puxposes, provide dividends on the stock determined by appl:.cant,
and provide the times interest coverage deemed mecessary by applicant
to assure confidence in the finmancial integrity of the enterprise, so
as to maintain its credit and attract capital, are sufficient.

In considering whethexr some rate of return lower than
10.5 percent would be reasonable we are confronted by the fact that
if the standard of water service is to be improved, or even maintained,
inprovements and additions to plant will be necessary, and they
will require the expenditure by the company of capital that must
be obtained from some source. Regardless of the source the cost
of that capital will be bornme by the ratepayers. A rate of returnm
that does not admit of applicant’s obtaining the required capital
would merely result in a deterioration of the plant and of the .
sexvice 30 that at some future time even greater capital eécpéndi.ture
would be required to restore the sexvice. In that eveat the overall
burden on the ratepayer would be much greater than if the improveménts
and additions to plant necessary for that standard of service are
made on a reasonable comstruction schedule as described herein.
Revenue Requirement and Rate Spread

We have already made detexrminations comcerming reasonable
operating expenses, and we are therefore able to approximate a gross‘
revenue requirement of $1,275,000§-/ that will provide net éémings of
zbout $227,000. The next problem is that of reasonably appbrtioning
the burden of that revenue requ:.rement a.mong the various cla.sses of
sexvice. | | :

6/ See Footnotes bottom of Table VII, page 32.
-2~




A. 55202 Dbl

There are many factors contributing to a design of a rate
structure that will provide just and reasonable rates. Some that
appear more pertiment to the instant case include: historical rate
relationships, cost of service, value of the service, what the
traffic will bear, competition, and simplicity of application.

Applicant provides flat rate gemeral service to about
88 percent of its customers, most of whom are residential. Water |
sexvice connections to unmetered gemeral service customers are either
3/4-inch or l-inch with the majority of them being the former.
Applicant's present rate schedules for flat rate gemeral sexrvice call
for a monthly chaxrge of $4.15 for a 3/4-:£nch connection and $4.80
for a l-inch commection. It proposes to eliminate the differential
and to establish a uniform charge of $5.41 per month for flat rate
general service. There are relatively few l-inch service commnections '
and applicant's proposal will simplify the application of the
unmetered rates; however, the reasonableness of the proposed charxge
must be measured against the charges for metered sexvice.

The distribution of the estimated 1, 759 metered services
according to meter size I1s as follows- _

5/8-inch meter - 376 3-inch meter - 25'
3/4~inch meter - 781 4-inch meter - 22
l-inch meter 306 6-inch meter - 12

1-1/2-inch meter - 106 8-inch metexr - 5
2~inch meter 126

The preponderance of those connections are to commercial customers
as distinguished from residential customers; however, many. of them
serve single family and multi-family residential dwellings. -

It will be recalled that the water usage per flat-rate
customer was estimated at 391 Cef per year, or an average _: monthly
consumption of 32.58 Ccf. At the present rates a customer with 2
3/4-inch meter is chaxged $9.04 for that- amount of water, whereas
the flat-rate customer with a 3/4-:anh connection is cbarged $4 15.




4. 55202 bl

That ratio of 217.8 to 100 between metered charges and flat-rate.
charges seems somewhat high. Under applicant's proposal the charge
to the metered customer would be $12.03, an Increase of 33 percenmt,
and to the flat-rate customer $5.41, an increase of 30.4% percent, and
the ratio of charges would be 222.4 to 100. From Table II it may

be seen that costs related to customer accounts are less than _
25 percent of the total operation and maintenance expense. Because
of the cost-related activities of meter reading and b:'.lling, no-
doudbt the cost per customer for customer accounting is greater for
metered customers than for flat-rate customers. The difference,
however, would mot appear to justify the substantial d:.fferential

in rates. ,
Applicant proposes to revise i.ts‘, metered rate structure
from six consumption blocks to four. This is certainly a step in

the right direction but we are concerned that it may not go far
enough. From Table II it may be seen that applicant's purchased
power expense based upon July 1, 1975 cost levels amounts to

29 percent of total operation and maintenance expense. It is

comaon knowledge, and we take official notice of the fact, that

powex costs have increased substantially duxring 1975. Each gallon

of water sold by applicant must be pumped and requires the use of
electricity or matural gas to operate the pumps. The cost per umit
of water production appears to be constant whether the cugtomer

takes 10 units or 10,000 wmits. Variations in the cost per unit of
water sales because of differences in volume of water sold would
relate primarily to customer accounting costs and distribution plant
costs. From a ¢ost standpoint substantial differences in. applicant '_s
unit rates for water sales would not appear to be justified. On the
other band, the rights to water in the ground water basins from which
applicant obtains water are not exclusive. ge users of water
way obtain water from private wells and to that extent appl:tcant




A. 55202 bl

encounters actual and potenti’.al competition. To the extent that :
applicant's tail-block rate exceeds its out-of-pocket cost for
volume sales, that rate will contxribute to overhead expenses and
thereby relieve some of the burden f*om the other :atepayers.
Applicant's proposed rate of 15 cents per Ccf for all water over -
100 Cef will be sufficient to contribute over the out-of -pocket cost
of sales. We take note that at lower rates one of appl:tcant s
largest customers undertook to construct its own water supply. That
cireumstance indicates that applicant's proposed t:ail-block rate
may be all that the traffic will bear. There is no evidemce that
would Indicate otherwise. The same does not hold true, however,
in connection with the establishment of two rate blocks for’
consumption of water between the minfmm of 10 Ccf and 100 Cef. We
find nothing that would indicate any significantly different it
cost of water for sales of 25 Cef from that of 75 Cef, nor would
applicant be likely to encounter competition from pr:r.vate wells fox
water of that quamtity.

Both applicant and staff recommend that no action be
taken which would result in applicant having to convert unmetered
services to metered services. There are good reasons for the
recommendation. The cost of a large conversion would place an
additional drain upon applicant's capital which would be hamful at
this time, and certainly would increase its revenue requirement
and necessitate further rate increases. Although it was not argued
specifically at the hearing, we also recognize that because of the
climatic and geographical conditions in applicant's sexvice area,
there are ecological bemefits to the community of baving fla:—rate ‘
water service to single famjily residences to encourage the planting
of trees and other 1andscaping on pr:‘.vate property.




A. 55202 bl

Because of notices to the public of appiicant 's propdsedff
increases in rates, it is not desirable to establish a rate structure
in which any individual rate exceeds the rate proposed by applicant
for the same service. We keep that in mind as well as all of the
other considerations described above, in determining a reason‘able
rate structure that will provide applicant with approximately
$1,275, OOO-/ operating revenues under normal climstic conditions.
Table V, below, sets forth the rates which will accomplish that
result and provides a comparison with the present rates and the ,
proposed rates- o

7/ See Footnotes 12 and 13, bottom of Table VII.




A. 55202 bl

TARLE V

Comparison of ?resent#?roooscc‘., and Authorized Rates

Metered Service
Ouantity Rates

First
Next
Next
Next 400 ca.fr., per 100 cu.ft.
Next 9?500 cu‘ft-y per 100 cu-ft-
Over 10,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft.

10 cu.ft. or less

Minimum Charge

For 5/8 x 3/L~inch meter
For 3/L-inch meter
For l-inch meter
For 1-1/2-4nch meter
For 2=inch meter
For 3-inch meter
For - L=inch meter
For 6=inch meter
For 8-inch meter

Flat Rate Service - Charpe per Month
Ceneral Service :

For 3/4~inch comnection
Tor l-inch conmection

Private Hre Protection
Per ineh diameter connection
Public Fire Hydrant Service

Hydrants Owned by Agency
Each tWhart Type Hydrant
Zach Standard Type

Hydrants Owned by Utility
Zach Whart Type

_ b_ach Standard Type -

-

Present Provosed

20 cu.ft., per X0 cu.ft.
70 cu.fte., per 100 cu.ft.

Authorized &

Z S
o113 g a5 as
01§ T

3 3.05
3.36
L.27
T3

10.99
2200
32.00
18.01
768 |

L.80 )
$ Loik

3

| ‘2.36-, "
402

1.67
2.56 3.33
1.81 L 236

8/ hppendix A contains revised authorized rates to generate '
an additional gross reveaue of $23,400 to offset the
inereased cost of purchased energy which became ef fect:.ve
November 1, 1975 vy Comission Decision No.. 85082 : ,




A. 55202 bl

We estimate that the authorized rates set forth in 'Iab].'e v
will provide applicant with gross opera.ting revenues of $1,275, 5009/
under normal climatic conditions. It may be noted that we have
adopted appl:.ca.nt s proposed rates except for the flat rates for
general serv:.ce, the minimum charges for 5/8 and for 1-inch meters,
and the metered rates for quantities less tham 100 Ccf. Adjustments
are made in those areas to provide a rate structure wh:tch will reflect
a ratio of metered charges to flat rate charges for 32.58 Cef of 177
to 100 and to make the monthly flat rate charge equivalent to the
monthly charge at mete::e& rates for 1,725 cubic feet of water through
a 3/4-inch meter. The minfmum charge for a 1-inch meter is approx-
imately the same as, but slightly in excess of, the flat xate for
unmetered service. We are of the opinion that those adgustments
will provide for a more equitable relationship between metered and
unmetered charges for gemeral sexrvice and still provide a sufficient
benefit to the typical resident being served at flat rates so as not
to encourage him to request metered sgervice.

The overall increase in flat xate charges is something
less than 25 percent. The amount of increase in charges at metered
xates varies with the size of meter and the quantity consumed. The
variance is due to the reduction of quantity rate blocks from six to
three. The lesser increases In charges occur at quantities of 30 Cef
and 500 Ccf because of that circumstance. The rate structure as a
whole will provide applicant with an Increase of about 23.4 pereent.

Table VI, below, sets forth comparisons of charges for
typical sexvices:

9/ See Footnotes 12 and 13, bottom of Table VII.




B

A. 55202 bl

TAELE VI

Compardison of Monthly Charges Under
New Rates with the Charges
Under Current Rates

Flat Rate General Service 1—0/ |

Connection Size ‘ _ ' L Difference
cY/A S $4.15 | sl.os 25.35

- Metered Service l—l/

_ Size of Meter : ,
Quantdvy _s/en __ k715 ;-
= Qid  New Old - New oid  DNew.

10 $3.05 $3.30  $3.36  SL.0O $4-27 S 5.25

12 3.59 3.82 3.59 L.00 . Le2T 5e25

1L L.13 L35 413 L35 heR7. - 5250

16 L.68  L.87 4.68 4,.87 L.68  5.25

138 S.22 540 522" S L% Sel* S.u0*
5.76 5.92 S Inerease . . % Increase.
6.30 bl T oL T 2.2
12.89 13.78 - 8 690
1842 20.33 1.91 L0370
23.9L  26.38 296 12:28

* Charges for 3/4" and for 1" size meter the same as for
5/8~ size meter for guantities of 18 Cef or more.

For L™ Size Metex ,
Quantity Current New . ' 3 %
Cet Cr e AChaz-E Inerease Tncrease

200 39.04 50.00% 20.96 ‘ 28.07
300 5434 56.88 2.7 5.06
500 8&.-3&. 86.88 21-5&- 3-0]- L Y,
,000 31;0-3& 3.61088 21‘0&- . M.93"

» OO0 253.84 311.88 58.04 22.86
,000 592.8L 761.88 16904 . 28.5%

1000 1,157.84 1,501.86 35400 30.58
,000 2,167.8% 3,011.88 8Ly -OL 38:93"

* Mindimum Charge foxr L™ zeter.

10/ See Footnotes 12 and 13, bottom of Table VII. The Flat Rate Genmeral Service,
Schedule No. 2 in Appendix A, has been increased by 1.91% over the “igures shown
in Table VI to offset increased power costs.

11/ Metered Sexvice, Schedule No. 1 in Appendix A, has been increased by

approxizately 1.92% over the figures show in Table VI to oi‘fsct :.ncreascd
POWEr COSLS. -31-




A. 55202 bl

Summary of Eémim;s

TAZLE VIT -

Zstimated Results of Operations of

Del Zste Water Company for a Test Year
Under Present Rates, Proposed Rates, and
Authorized Rates

(3975

Operating Revenues
Overating Exvenses
Operations and
Maintenance
Administrative
and General
Taxes Qther
than Income
Depreciation

Total

Operating Revemme
Before Income Tax

Income. Taxes

Net Income From
Operations

Rate Base _
Rate 6L Retarm

" Present.
Rates
1

81,033,900
- 497,900
209,500

99,100
112,400

Proposed

Rates
2

$1,338,100

$ 497,900
2097 500

100,500

112,400

Authorized
Rates 12/

197,900

209.500:}_@ o

99,'800

918,90

115,000
4,900 .

920,700

161,700

112‘,@0"{_' :
919,600

355,900
129,300

§ 110,100
$2,157,200
5.20%

S 255,700

$2,157,200

1..85%

$ 226,600
$2,157,200.
10505

12/ The estimated results of operations iz Column (3) -
do a0t give consideration %o the increased cost of :
purchased power which became effective November 1, 1975
by Commission Decision No. 85082. -

13/ The estimated results of operations in Column (L)
provide an additional gross revemue of 523,400 to
offset the increased cost of purchased power effected

by Commission Decision No. 85082.

The rate schiecules in

Appendix A are designed to generate a gross revemue

of 31,298,900.

Authorized
Rates 13/
33..298,;9009? _

520,500

05,50

100,600
112,400 -

s 355900
‘ 129, 200 L
s zzé;édo“"

‘ 34,157 200

10.5075




A. 55202 bl

Findings ' | » o

1. Table VII sets forth reasomable estimates of the
results of operation by applicant for a test year undex the present_
rates, under the proposed rates, and under the rates wh:.ch will 'be
authorized herein.

2. 7Tkhe earnings by applicant under the present rates w:.ll be
insufficient to cover, in the aggregate, reasonable operating
expenses, the cost of servicing debt, and a return to the equity
owner commensurate with returns on investments in other enterprises
baving corresponding risks. The return under the present rates is’
fnsufficient to assure confidence in the financial integrity: of the
enterprise so as to maintain its credit and attract the capital
which is required for additioms and mprovements that are necessary -
to maintain its standard of water service.

3. The earnings by applicant under the proposed xrates wil‘l‘
be in excess of the amount which will cover, in the aggregate, |
reasonable operating expenses, the cost of servicing debt, and a
return to the equity owner commensurate with returns on investments
in other enterprises having corresponding risks.

4. The rates specified in Table V of this opinion as . author:.zed
rates will provide gross operating reverues of $1, 275 500 under
normal ¢limatic conditions wixich will cover reasorable operating
expenses, the cost of serviciag debt, and a return to the equit:y ,
owner commensurate with returns on investments in other enterprises
having corresponding risks. The return thereunder will be sufficient
to assure confidence in the fimancial integricy of the enterprise A
so as to maintzin its ecredit and sttract the capictal which is .
required for additioas azd i:-_vprovements to assure ma.intena:nce of
its standard of water service.




A. 55202 bl

5. The rates in Appendix A and referred to as revised authorized
rates in Table VII will provide an additional $23,400 for total gross
operating revenues of'$l'298 900. The $23, AOO-is‘the'additional cost
of purchased power which became effective November 1, 1975 pursuant
to Decision No. 85082.

6. The revised authorized rates will. provide a total. amount of
increase in annual revenue of $265,000 a 10.50 percent. rate of return
on a depreciated rate base of $2,157,200, a return on common equity
of 12.3 percent, which returns, because of the circumstances set
forth in the preceding opinion, are just and reasonable for the
operation of applicant's water utility sexvice.

- 7. The revised authorized rates will spread the cost burden
equitably among the various classes of custonmers with due consideration
to the ratemaking factors of cost of service, historical'race'relation-
ships, value of the service, competition, and Simplicity of '
‘application.

8. The revised authorized rates and charges are just and
reasonable and the increases in rates.resulting therefrom 'are
justified; the presemt rates and charges, insofar as they differ.
from the authorized rates, are for the future unjust and unreasonable-
Conclusion

Applicant should be authorized o establish the revised
authorized rates described herein.

The rate relief, though based upon estimated test year
1975 opexations, will not be recognized until the effective date of
the tariff. We recognize that this application has been under
consideration for a lengthy period of time, and that there has been
2 winimum of protest, and further that applicant generally realizes'
lower revenue in the winter months to the point of running at a’ 1033'

consequently, we will make the effective date of this order the -
date bereof. ' : .




A. 55202 bl

IT IS ORDERED that after the effective date of this order
Del Este Water COmpany' is authorized to file the rate schedules
attached to this orxder as Appendix A. Such f{ling shall comply with
General Order No. 96-A. The effective date of the new and revised -
schedules shall be four days after the date of filing. These'
schedules shall apply only to service remdered on and‘after the
effective date thereof. :

The effective date of this order 1is the date hereof -

Dated at San Francisco , California, this __ 3t
day of JANUARY , 1976. | SCIREA o




Schedule No. 1

METERED SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Appliceble to all metered water service.

TERRITORY

Portions of Modesto and Turlock, and ..mp:.:-e, Salida, Lateri‘ord., o
Pickman, Grayson, and Hillerest and v:.cmty, Stanislaus County. o

RATES .

: ‘ - Per Mever ' :

Quantity Rates: . ‘ "% Per Month
hrsqa *,m cu.ﬁt- or less .-........‘C.’...'.‘..“U.. s 3‘35‘ (L)

Nexb 9,000 C"&-f -y per lw Ch.ft- ‘...'....—.-...... R -267 ]
Over 3.0 Q00 cu-ftcy pcr 3.00 Cleile -....-c-oo--...---ﬂ o .153 (I) -

Minimun Charge:

For 5/8 x B/A-inCh meter -Ot-o-oo---o-c--o----ov-----o $- 3-35 (I) .
For B/A-MCh metexr -n--s----oooovooo--o-otﬁoaoo-o Z;..lO
For laineh meter cevcecrsvrocvsvensssscnnnsccass - 5-35’ e
Toxr- lkinCh meter --.-o------o-oa-o--o-o--ta.-- ll 20
Tor 2=Iinch Meter cesvsvevcrsncscsscencscnssnes ' 16-30 :
Foxr B-MCh meter -0‘.....QD.........O....pQ..“ , 30060
FOI' A'MCbu meter. -oooooto.---v-a-naooo---oo---_ 51-00 )
For 6“mCh meter t...bi.v...0-........-....0-. L 91.70'
For 3-inch meter cersecssercocnns crsrvosseonn m.65

The Mindimum Charge will entitle the customer -
to the quantity of water which that minimum
charge will pu..cnase at the Qaanti vy Rates. |




A. 55202 vl

Schedule No. 2
FLAT RATE SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all water fSurmished on a flat rate basis..

TERRITORY

Portions of Modesto and Turlock, and Zmpire, Sal:.da, c-'aterford,
Hicman, Grayson, and Hillerest and vicinity, Stamsl.aus uounty. '

Per Semce Connection 0
‘ Per. Mon‘th L

For 2 p*em:.se served by an ,
unmetered service CONNECtion eesecasess : 85-30 ‘.

SPECTAL CONDITIONS

1. Meters may be installed at the option of the ut..la.ty or the .
customer, in which event service thereafter will be furnished only under

Schedule No. 1, Metered Sexrvice. A customer's recquest for metcred service-‘
mst be made in writing.

2. Customers requesting ser\r:.ce of the following ty-pes will not bc
served under this schedule, but will be served under Schedule No.-l, .
Metered Sexvice:

3. Residential service comnections larger than
3/L" diameter or any 3/L" residential service
thet, in the utility's judgment, may consume
excessive water because of lot size, -
special equipment or uvnusual use.

(Cont;nued)




A. 55202 DL

AFPENDIX A
Page 3 0L 7

Schedule No. 2
FLAT RATE SERVICE -

SPECTAL CONDITIONS ~ Contd.

b. Service comections to commercial or
business establishments.
¢. Service commections for agricultural purposes.

d. Service connections Lo premises é:onta:m.ng
multiple dwellings or dwella.ngs and occupied
trailer houses.




Ae 55202 DL

PRIVATE FIRE PROTECTION SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to a1 water service. i‘amshed to p*iva‘tely owned
fire protection systems.

TEMITORY

Portions of Modesto and Turlock, and Empire, Salida, '«aterford,
Hicknen, Grayson, snd.Hillcrest and vicinity, Stamfslens County. -

~ Per Month

For each inch of dfameter of service comnection ....’ S1.88 . (I)

SPECTAL CONDITIONS

1. - The fire protection service connection shall be imstalled by the -
utility and the cost paid by the applicant. Such payment shall not be
subject to refund.

2. The minimum diameter for fire protection service sha.'L‘L be four
inches, and the maximum diameter shall be not more than the diameter of
the main to which the service is connected.

3. If a distribution main of adequate size to serve a- privatc fire
protection system in addition to all other normal service does not exist
in the street or alley adjacent %o the premises to be served, then a .
service main from the nearest existing main of adequate capacity shall de
installed by the utility and the cost paid by the appl:i.cant- Such’ payment‘- o
skall not be subject to refund. . ‘

(Continucd)l




A. 55202 vl

- APPENDIXK A .
Page 50f 7.

Schedule No. 4

PRIVATE FIRS PROTECTION SERVICE

SPECIAL CONDITIONS -~ Contd.

Le Scmce hereunder is for private “ire protection systems to wbich -
no conmections for other than fire protection purposes are allowed- and wh:Lch
are regularly inspected by the underwriters having jurisdiction, ave -
installed acco*d:.ng £o specifications of the utility, and are maintained

t0 the satdisfaction of the uwtility. The utility ‘may install the standard
detector type meter approved by the Board of Fire Underwriters for protection
against theflt, leakage or waste of water and the cost paid by the. appl::.cant.
Such payment shall not be subject to relund.

5. The wiility undertakes o0 supply only such water at such pressure
as zay be available at any tdme through the normal operation of its system.

6. The cost of the vault, check valves and appurtenances thereto
shall be paid by applicant. Such paymeat shall not be subject to refund.
Upon installation such facilities shall become the property of the uta.lity
and applicant shall advise utility of the cost thereof if :.n:talled by
app)é.cant. ‘ ‘




Ae 55202 BL

Schedule No. 5
PUELIC FIRE HYDRANT SERVICE -

APPLICABILITY

Apmcable to all “ire hydrant service mmshed to mum.cioalities, o
o*gan:;zed. “'.Lre cistricts and other political subdivisions of the State.

TERRTTORY |

Portions of Modesto and Turlock, and Zmpire, S,alid‘.a, ‘.K-Iéterford,‘ ‘

Hicknan, Grayson, and Hillerest and vicinity, Stanislous County.

Per Hydrant
o Per Month °
Hycdrants owned by the {ire protection agency: .
hrha:.f tym..-....’.’¢~.-...‘DO..I..-.'.l..-btﬂo . 31067
Standard type.ccrececass “escsecccnsnecacrcnens 3.33

Eydrants owned by the utility: o
v:haﬁ tm‘...--'...--.-.............‘.---.“-- 2.36‘ '
Stan.dard type...---....-..-.-t-.-..--.--vuvvo. o Looa" -

-

SP=CIAL CONDITIONS

- 1. Water del:wered for purposes other than Sire protection shall ber |
charged for at the quantiiy rates in Schecule Xo. 1, Metered Service. .

2. The cost of relocation of any hydrant shall be pa:xd by the oarty
requesting relocation. ‘

3. Hydrants shall be comnected to the ut:.lity 5. systcm upon receipt‘ ‘
of written request from a public authority.. The written request-shall
designate the specific location of cach hydrant and, whe*e appropnate,
ownership, t.ype and size. B

(Contdpngd) .




Ao 55202 W1

Schedule No. 5
PUELIC FIRE HYDRANT SERVICE

SPECIAL CONDITIONS - Contd.

be The uti.s:.ty undertakes to supply only suck water at such’

pressure 3s may be available at any time through the normal o;:erat:.cn '
of its systen.

2. The cost of maiatenance of all hydrants will be ‘borne by’ the,g
wtilds ty except that painting of and weeding adjacent to bwdran‘os w:.ll o

be borne by the fire protection agency.




